Total equity   641.6  587.5  636.1

*  Pension surplus amounts at 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2022 for the Coats UK Pension Scheme have been restated to reflect a
change in measurement as further described in note 1. There is no impact on either profits or cash flows for the respective periods.

   23

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the half year ended 30 June 2023

Share

capital

Share

premium
account

Own
shares

Translation
reserve

Capital

reduction
reserve

Other
reserves

   Retained
profit

Total

Non-

controlling
interests

Total
equity

 US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m

Balance as at 1 January 2022
as originally reported (audited)

90.1

10.5

(0.5)

(105.7)

59.8

246.3

252.5

553.0

31.1

584.1

Restatement in respect of
prior period*

-

-

-

0.6

-

-

(38.4)

(37.8)

-

(37.8)

Balance as at
1 January 2022 as restated

90.1

10.5

(0.5)

(105.1)

59.8

246.3

214.1

515.2

31.1

546.3

(Loss)/profit for the period - - - - - - (37.7) (37.7) 14.6 (23.1)

Other comprehensive income
and expense for the period

- - - (10.3) - - 96.7 86.4 (0.6) 85.8

Application of IAS 29 (note 1) - - - - - - 5.3 5.3 - 5.3

Dividends - - - - - - (21.8) (21.8) (7.5) (29.3)

Purchase of own shares by
Employee Benefit Trust

- - (1.8) - - - - (1.8) - (1.8)

Movement in own shares - - 2.0 - - - (1.7) 0.3 - 0.3

Share based payments - - - - - - 3.7 3.7 - 3.7

Deferred tax on share
schemes

- - - - - - 0.3 0.3 - 0.3

Balance as at
30 June 2022* (unaudited)

90.1 10.5 (0.3) (115.4) 59.8 246.3 258.9 549.9 37.6 587.5

Balance as at 1 January 2022
as originally reported (audited)

90.1

10.5

(0.5)

(105.7)

59.8

246.3

252.5

553.0

31.1

584.1

Restatement in respect of
prior period*

-

-

-

0.6

-

-

(38.4)

(37.8)

-

(37.8)

Balance as at
1 January 2022 as restated

90.1

10.5

(0.5)

(105.1)

59.8

246.3

214.1

515.2

31.1

546.3

(Loss)/profit for the year - - - - - - (14.7) (14.7) 22.0 7.3

Other comprehensive income
and expense for the year

- - - (11.5) - - 28.3 16.8 (0.7) 16.1

Application of IAS 29 (note 1) - - - - - - 5.0 5.0 - 5.0

Dividends - - - - - - (32.9) (32.9) (18.3) (51.2)

Issue of ordinary shares 8.9 100.9 - - - - - 109.8 - 109.8

Purchase of own shares by
Employee Benefit Trust

- - (2.1) - - - - (2.1) - (2.1)

Movement in own shares - - 2.5 - - - (2.5) - - -

Share based payments - - - - - - 4.6 4.6 - 4.6

Deferred tax on share
schemes

- - - - - - 0.3 0.3 - 0.3

Balance as at
31 December 2022* (audited)

99.0

111.4

(0.1)

(116.6)

59.8

246.3

202.2

602.0

34.1

636.1

Profit for the period - - - - - - 24.7 24.7 11.3 36.0

Other comprehensive income
and expense for the period

- - - 1.4 - - 8.8 10.2 (0.6) 9.6

Dividends - - - - - - (27.6) (27.6) (12.2) (39.8)

Purchase of own shares by
Employee Benefit Trust

- - (3.1) - - - - (3.1) - (3.1)

Movement in own shares - - 3.1 - - - (3.0) 0.1 - 0.1

Share based payments - - - - - - 2.7 2.7 - 2.7

Balance as at
30 June 2023 (unaudited)

99.0 111.4 (0.1) (115.2) 59.8 246.3 207.8 609.0 32.6 641.6

*  Pension surplus amounts at 31 December 2022, 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 for the Coats UK Pension Scheme have been

restated to reflect a change in measurement as further described in note 1. There is no impact on either profits or cash flows for the
respective periods.

   24

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement
For the half year ended 30 June 2023

   Half year   Half year  Full year

   2023   2022   2022

   unaudited   unaudited  audited

 Note  US$m  US$m  US$m

Cash inflow from operating activities

[…]

withholding tax. Prior period amounts of the pension surplus included in the condensed consolidated statement
of financial position at these dates have been restated to recognise the 35% withholding tax and present the
accounting surplus on a net basis consistent with the accounting treatment at 30 June 2023. In addition
amounts for remeasurements of defined benefit schemes and the foreign currency Great Britain pound sterling
translation impact included in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income have also been
restated. There has been no impact on either the Group’s profits or cash flows for the respective periods as a
result of this remeasurement.

   50

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
For the half year ended 30 June 2023

16. Retirement and other post-employment benefit arrangements (continued)

Prior period restatement of pension surplus (continued)

Amounts as of 30 June 2022 and for the six months ended 30 June 2022 and as of 31 December 2022 and for
the year ended 31 December 2022 have been restated as set out below:

As reported Adjustment As restated

 US$m US$m US$m

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2022

Non-current assets:

Pension surpluses 309.3 (93.7) 215.6

Total assets 1,646.6 (93.7) 1,552.9

Net assets and total equity 681.2 (93.7) 587.5

31 December 2022

Non-current assets:

Pension surpluses 222.7 (63.2) 159.5

Total assets 1,924.6 (63.2) 1,861.4

Net assets and total equity 699.3 (63.2) 636.1

31 December 2021

Total equity 584.1 (37.8) 546.3

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Six months ended 30 June 2022

Remeasurements of defined benefit schemes 160.4 (63.7) 96.7

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (33.7) 7.8 (25.9)

Net comprehensive income and expense for the period 118.6 (55.9) 62.7

Year ended 31 December 2022

Remeasurements of defined benefit schemes 59.8 (30.1) 29.7

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (31.9) 4.7 (27.2)

Net comprehensive income and expense for the year 48.8 (25.4) 23.4

17. Fair value of assets and liabilities

As at 30 June 2023 there were no significant differences between the book value and fair value (as determined
by market value) of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities.

The following tables provide an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial
recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets
for identical assets or liabilities;